

No. 21-476

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS;
KENDRA ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA;
JESSICA POCOCK; PHIL WEISER,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* C12 GROUP,
CHRISTIAN EMPLOYERS ALLIANCE,
AND PINNACLE FORUM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY J. NEWTON
Counsel of Record
MURPHY & GRANTLAND, P.A.
Post Office Box 6648
Columbia, South Carolina 29260
(803) 454-1242
tnewton@murphygrantland.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 9

I. Public accommodation laws are too blunt an
instrument to support a governmental
interest in compelling artistic speech. 9

II. Strict scrutiny requires the government
demonstrate not only a compelling
governmental interest, but also that less
restrictive measures are ineffective, and that
burden has not been met. 11

III. Numerous examples of less restrictive public
accommodation laws illustrate that
Colorado’s statute is not narrowly tailored. . . 13

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (Mem) (Feb. 22, 2022)	5
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (D. Colo. 2019)	16
<i>Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	17
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	13
<i>Clegg v. Cult Awareness Network</i> , 18 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 284 P.3d 428 (N.M. App. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	16, 19
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Hum. Resources of Or.</i> <i>v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pa.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	6, 17
<i>Harrington v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (D. Or. 2018)	17
<i>Hatheway v. Gannett Satellite Info.</i> <i>Network, Inc.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 873, 157 Wis.2d 395 (1990)	15, 16

<i>Hetz v. Aurora Med. Ctr. Of Manitowoc County</i> , Number 06-C-636, 2007 WL 2753428 (E.D. Wisc. June 18, 2007)	17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).	4, 9, 12, 20
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Labor and Indus.</i> , 317 Or. App. 138, 506 P.3d 1108 (2022)	19
<i>Lewis v. Google, LLC</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 938 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	16
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).	8
<i>Marsh v. State of Ala.</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).	13
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).	15, 16
<i>Murdock v. Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).	9, 11
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).	12

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996)	6
<i>Treanor v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 568 (D.D.C. 1993)	15, 20
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>White v. Square</i> , 7 Cal. 5th 1019, 446 P.3d 276 (Cal. 2019)	16
<i>World Peace Movement of America v.</i> <i>Newspaper Agency Corp., Inc.</i> , 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994)	15, 20

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000a	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(e)	18
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 954(l)	18
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/209(a-10)	19
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/1-102.1(b)	19
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/5-103(B)	18
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/5-103(C)	18
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 35/5	20

775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 35/15	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(1)	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a)	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-64(b)(1)(A)	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-64(b)(1)(B)	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81(p)	19
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(24)	18
Iowa Code § 216(2)(a)	19
Iowa Code § 216.2(13)(a)	18
Iowa Code § 216.7(2)(a)	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch.272, § 92(A)	18
Md. Code Ann. State Gov't § 20-301	17
Md. Code Ann. State Gov't § 20-303	18
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 4553.8	17
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A, § 655(3)	19
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2301(a)(iv)	19
Minn. Stat. § 363A.11	19
Minn. Stat. § 363A.26(1)	19
Minn. Stat. § 363A.26(2)	19
Minn. Stat. § 517-09	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:2 (XIV)	18

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354A:18	19
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-12.a	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-5(l)	18
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-9(B)	19
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-9.B	19
N.M. Stat. § 28-22-2(A)	20
N.M. Stat. § 28-22-3	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-2(H)	18
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-9(E)	18
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 40	18
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10-b	19
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.11	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 651.060.2.(a)	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.006(3)	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-24-3	18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-24-3.1	18
Vt. Stat. tit. 9, § 4502(l)	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040(2)	18
Wis. Stat. § 106.52(3)(b)	18
Wis. Stat. § 106.52(3)(d)	18
Wis. Stat. § 106.52(3)(e)	18

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6. 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colossians 3:23 (ESV) 1

Chai R. Feldblum, *Moral Conflict and Liberty: Gay
Rights and Religion*, 72 Brook. L. Rev. 61 (2006)
. 6
